

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS**

MOTHERING JUSTICE, MICHIGAN ONE
FAIR WAGE, MICHIGAN TIME TO CARE,
RESTAURANT OPPORTUNITIES CENTER
OF MICHIGAN, JAMES HAWK, and TIA
MARIE SANDERS,

COA No. 362271

LC No. 21-000095-MM
Hon. Douglas B. Shapiro

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v

ATTORNEY GENERAL,

Defendant,

and

STATE OF MICHIGAN,

Defendant-Appellant.

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF LEGAL SCHOLARS
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

Hannah R. Fielstra (P82101)
Ernst Law Firm, PLC
645 Griswold St., Suite 4100
Detroit, MI 48226
Ph: (313) 965-5555
Fax: (313) 965-5556
hannah@ernstlawplc.com

Counsel for Proposed Amici Curiae

RECEIVED by MCOA 9/30/2022 4:24:10 PM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* iv

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. THE MICHIGAN LEGISLATURE’S “ADOPT AND AMEND” TACTIC IS
INCONSISTENT WITH THE MICHIGAN CONSTITUTION’S FUNDAMENTAL
COMMITMENT TO DEMOCRACY 2

II. COURTS IN OTHER STATES HAVE REJECTED “ADOPT AND AMEND” AND
SIMILAR LEGISLATIVE ENCROACHMENTS ON THE BALLOT INITIATIVE 7

 A. The most analogous cases from other states all come out against legislative
 subversion of the initiative power 8

 B. State courts in initiative states regularly strike down procedural burdens imposed
 upon the initiative process by state legislatures 12

CONCLUSION..... 15

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Michigan Cases

Davis v Sec’y of State,
333 Mich App 588; 963 NW2d 653 (2020).....2

Federated Publications, Inc v Mich State Univ Bd of Trustees,
460 Mich 75; 594 NW2d 491 (1999).....4, 5

Hamilton v Sec’y of State,
227 Mich 111; 198 NW 843 (1924).....5, 6

Kuhn v Dep’t of Treasury,
384 Mich 378; 183 NW2d 796 (1971).....5

League of Women Voters of Mich v Sec’y of State,
508 Mich 520; 975 NW2d 840 (2022).....12, 13

Mich Farm Bureau v Sec’y of State,
379 Mich 387; 151 NW2d 797 (1967).....5

Wolverine Golf Club v Sec’y of State,
24 Mich App 711; 180 NW2d 820 (1970).....6, 7

Woodland v Mich Citizens Lobby,
423 Mich 188; 378 NW2d 337 (1985).....7

Non-Michigan Cases

Buckley v Sec’y of Commw,
371 Mass 195; 355 NE2d 806 (1976).....11, 12

Earth Island Inst v Union Elec Co,
456 SW3d 27 (Mo, 2015)9, 10

Eyman v Wyman,
191 Wash2d 581; 424 P3d 1183 (2018).8, 9

Farris ex rel Dorsky v Goss,
143 Me 227; 60 A2d 908 (1948).....10, 11

In re Est of Thompson,
103 Wash2d 292; 692 P.2d 807 (1984)8, 9

Leibsohn v Hobbs,
__ Ariz __; __ P3d __; 2022 WL 4352090 (2022)13, 14

No Bans on Choice v Ashcroft,
638 SW3d 484 (Mo, 2022)14

Payne v Sec’y of State,
237 A3d 870; 2020 ME 110 (2020).....4

<i>Reclaim Idaho v Denney</i> , 169 Idaho 406; 497 P3d 160 (2021)	13
--	----

Michigan Constitutional Provisions

Const 1963, Preamble	2
Const 1963, art 1, § 1	2
Const 1963, art 1, § 2	2
Const 1963, art 1, § 3	2
Const 1963, art 1, § 5	2
Const 1963, art 2, § 1	3
Const 1963, art 2, § 4	3
Const 1963, art 2, § 8	3
Const 1963, art 2, § 9	<i>passim</i>
Const 1963, art 2, § 10	3
Const 1963, art 4, § 1	2, 3, 4, 6
Const 1963, art 4, § 6	4
Const 1963, art 4, § 17	3
Const 1963, art 4, § 18	3
Const 1963, art 4, § 19	3
Const 1963, art 4, § 20	3, 4
Const 1963, art 4, § 23	4
Const 1963, art 4, § 24	4
Const 1963, art 4, § 54	3
Const 1963, art 12, § 2	3

Non-Michigan Constitutional Provisions

Idaho Const, art III, § 1	13
---------------------------------	----

Other Authorities

Bulman-Pozen & Seifter, <i>The Democracy Principle in State Constitutions</i> , 119 Mich L Rev 859 (2021).....	4, 7
1 Cooley, <i>Constitutional Limitations</i> (6th ed)	4, 5
OAG, 1963-1964, No. 4303, p 309 (March 16, 1964).....	6
